development pathway. The Proposed Transaction is expected to enhance the project’s attractiveness to

potential financiers, significantly reduce corporate costs and ultimately provide shareholders with potentially

greater returns than that are currently available to them.

1.3 Impact of the Proposed Transaction on the Company

If the acquisition of the Woodlark Project Interest is approved by Shareholders and proceeds it will have an

effect of the Company holding a 100% interest in the Woodlark Gold Project. It will also have an effect on the

total assets and capital structure of the Company. Further details of these effects are set out below.

(a) Pro forma balance sheet

A pro-forma consolidated balance sheet for the Company is set out below and shows the impact on

the financial position of the Company after completion of the Proposed Transaction, on the

assumptions set out in the notes to the pro-forma balance sheet, as if they had occurred on 31

March 2019.

  Audited 31

December

2018

 Cash spend

to 31 March

2019

 GPR Share

Placement

 Acquisition

of Kula's 40%

interest in

Woodlark

Deconsolidat

ion of Kula

 Transaction

Completion

   $   $   $   $   $   $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,059,221 (1,302,635)1 4,005,0002 (20,000)4 (8,014) 5,733,572

Trade and other receivables 316,617  -   -   -   (10,976) 305,641

Available for sale financial assets 149,388  -   -   -   -   149,388

Inventory 242,771  -   -   -   -   242,771

Total Current Assets 3,767,997  (1,302,635) 4,005,000 (20,000) (18,990) 6,431,372

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables -   -   -   -   -   -

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure
37,494,025  751,2851 -   -   -   38,245,310

Prepayment -   -   -   -   -   -

Plant and equipment 841,611  -   -   -   (1,783)6 839,828

Total Non-Current Assets 38,335,636  751,285 -   -   (1,783) 39,085,138

TOTAL ASSETS 42,103,633 (551,350) 4,005,000 (20,000) (20,773) 45,516,510

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,236,829) -   -   -   2,4036  (3,234,426)

Provisions (135,569) -   -   -   29,8616  (105,708)

Total Current Liabilities (3,372,398) -   -   -   32,264  (3,340,134)

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other payables (3,852,972) -   -   -   -   (3,852,972)

GEOPACIFIC RESOURCES LIMITED

NOTICE OF MEETING AND EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

8 | P a g e

Provisions (192,548) -   -   -   -   (192,548)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (4,045,520) -   -   -   -   (4,045,520)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (7,417,918) -   -   -   32,264  (7,385,654)

NET ASSETS 34,685,715 (551,350) 4,005,000 (20,000) 11,491 38,130,856

Equity

Issued capital 104,116,108  -   4,005,0002 2,550,0003 -   110,671,108

Reserves 5,790,853  -   -   (1,729,703)5 11,4916 4,072,641

Accumulated losses (76,061,543) (551,350)1 -   -   -   (76,612,893)

Total Equity Attributable to

Equity Holders
33,845,418 (551,350) 4,005,000 820,297 11,491 38,130,856

Non-controlling interest 840,297  -   -   (840,297)5 -   -

TOTAL EQUITY 34,685,715 (551,350) 4,005,000 (20,000) 11,491 38,130,856

Notes: The above table reflects the following matters:

1. the cash spent by the Company during the March 2019 quarter across exploration expenditure and other working capital;

2. the impact of the proceeds (net of costs) from the placement of 510,000,000 Shares to sophisticated and professional investors on

5 April 2019.

3. the estimated value of the proposed issue of 150,000,000 Shares to Kula pursuant to the terms of the Proposed Transaction at a

deemed issue price of $0.017 per share.  The exact value recorded will ultimately be determined at the date of closing the Proposed

Transaction.

[…]

10 Mr Patrick Kedemos 1,010,666 0.27%

11 Aris Nominees Pty Ltd 1,000,000 0.27%

11 Acronym Pty Limited 1,000,000 0.27%

13 Sugarloaf Ventures Pty Limited 1,000,000 0.27%

14 Mr Matthew Nunn 940,676 0.25%

15 Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 822,223 0.22%

16 Mr Stanislaw Antoni Zychewicz 805,000 0.21%

17 DJ & DA Neate Pty Limited 738,236 0.20%

18 Sabia Holdings Pty Ltd 726,487 0.19%

19 JDW Investments Australia Pty Limited 640,000 0.17%

20 Graham Brown Pty Limited 603,000 0.16%

Top 20 Shareholders 351,849,519 93.66%

Other Shareholders 23,808,509 6.34%

   Total Ordinary Shareholders 375,658,028 100.00%

6.4 Capital Structure

 Kula has no other securities on issue other than 375,658,028 ordinary shares.

6.5 Financial Position

Set out below is Kula’s audited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018,

adjusted for the following items as per Kula’s quarterly cash flow statement for the 3 months

to 31 March 2019.

   Operating expenditure of $72,000

   An increase in borrowings of $69,000

11

Audited 31

Dec 2018

3 moths to

Mar 19 Adjusted

  $ $ $

   Assets

   Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 8,014 (3,000) 5,014

Receivables and other assets 10,976   10,976

Total Current Assets 18,990 (3,000) 15,990

   Non-Current Assets

   Property plant and equipment 1,783 - 1,783

Financial assets - Woodlark 3,300,000  - 3,300,000

Total Non-Current Assets 3,301,783 - 3,301,783

Total Assets 3,320,773 (3,000) 3,317,773

   Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables 2,403 - 2,403

Borrowings 416,000 69,000 485,000

Provisions  29,861 - 29,861

Total Current Liabilities 448,264 69,000 517,264

   Total Liabilities 448,264 69,000 517,264

Net Assets 2,872,509 (72,000) 2,800,509

   Equity

   Contributed equity 151,576,943 - 151,576,943

Reserves (5,386,960) - (5,386,960)

Accumulated losses (143,317,474) (72,000) (143,389,474)

Total Equity Attributable to Shareholders of Parent Company 2,872,509 (72,000) 2,800,509

12

6.6 Financial Performance

A summarised statement of comprehensive income for Kula for the years ended 31 December

2017 and 31 December 2018 (audited figures) is set out in the table below.

   2018 2017

   $ $

   Other income

4 1,454

   Employee benefits expenses

(282,098) (264,951)

Professional and consultancy expense

(63,165) (364,534)

Occupancy expenses

- (9,559)

Insurance expense

(32,392) (41,705)

Foreign exchange loss

- (4,975)

Other expenses   (38,016) (74,492)

Loss Before Tax

(415,667) (758,762)

   Income tax   -  -

Loss after Tax

(415,667) (758,762)

   Loss after tax from discontinued operation

(6,341) (14,156,364)

  Loss for the Period   (422,008) (14,915,126)

   Other Comprehensive Loss

   Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

   Exchange differences on translating foreign operations

- (1,240,000)

Accumulated losses in foreign currency translation reserve transferred to profit or loss on deconsolidation of subsidiary   - (9,059,000)

Movement in fair value of financial assets   (6,620,071) (325,148)

Other Comprehensive Loss for the Year, Net of Tax   (6,620,071) (10,624,000)

   Total Comprehensive Loss for the Year   (7,042,079) (25,539,126)

   Loss Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the Company

(415,667) (14,915,126)

Non-controlling interests   -  -

(415,667) (14,915,126)

   Total Comprehensive Loss Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the company

(415,667) (25,476,991)

Non-controlling interests   (6,341) (62,135)

(422,008) (25,539,126)

13

7. VALUATION METHODOLOGY

7.1 Criteria for Assessment of Fairness and Reasonableness

In forming our opinion, we have considered the following definitions of “fair” and

“reasonable” as outlined in RG 111, and applied to the circumstances of the Transaction.

   A transaction is “fair” if the value of the assets being acquired is equal to or greater than

the value of the consideration being paid for them.

   A transaction is “reasonable” if it is fair, or where it is “not fair”, it may still be

“reasonable” after considering other significant factors which support the approval of

[…]

Table 22 Discounted DCF valuation ranges derived from the modified financial model.

Valuation Low
Preferred

DCF Valuation
High

Discount Rate 20% 18% 16%

Pre Tax NPV $73.7 $87.5 $103.5

Therefore, based on the modified financial model derived from the inputs generated in the 2018 DFS he fair market
valuation of the currently defined deposits within the WIGP is between A  illion and A  illion with a
preferred valuation of A 87.5 illion.

This valuation does not include the exploration potential of the project which has been valued below using a
geoscientific or Kilburn valuation method.

19.1.7. Sensitivity Analysis WIGP
DRM has undertaken a brief sensitivity analysis of the pre-tax NPV of the WIGP.  The main aspects that were

investigated to determine the sensitivity of the project were increases and decreases in the mining costs,

processing costs and capital costs of the project and the gold price.  The analysis below is based on the full NPV of

the project rather than the discounted NPV where the additional discount detailed above was applied due to the

funding risks associated with the project.

Table 23  Sensitivity analysis inputs to determine the pre-tax NPV sensitivity

Sensitivity Item -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Mining Cost ($/t) $2.01 $2.26 $2.51 $2.77 $3.02

Processing Cost ($/t) $14.6 $16.42 $18.24 $20.07 $21.89

Capital Cost ($ million) $161.9 $181.1 $202.3 $222.6 $242.8

Gold Price (AUS$/oz) $1,460.58 $1,643.15 $1,825.72 $2,008.29 $2,190.86

Table 24  Pre-Tax NPV(18) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Item -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Mining Cost ($ million) 160.2 147.4 134.7 121.9 109.1

Processing Cost ($ million) 165.2 149.9 134.7 119.4 104.1

Capital Cost ($ million) 164.8 149.7 134.7 119.6 104.5

Gold Price ($ million) 21.2 77.9 134.7 191.4 248.1

45

In addition to the sensitivity of these aspects the valuation above also details the sensitivity of the project to the

cost of capital which has been used to determine a range in the pre-tax valuation.  If the cost of capital were 12%

rather than the preferred discount rate of 18% then the Pre-tax NPV would be $220.8 million.

19.2. Comparable Transaction Valuation
The information for the comparable transactions has been derived from various sources including the ASX releases
associated with these transactions, a database compiled by DRM for advanced stage exploration and development